

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

James J. O'Day and Harriette L. Chandler

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the position of director of public works in the town of West Boylston.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
James J. O'Day	14th Worcester	1/13/2017
Harriette L. Chandler	First Worcester	1/13/2017

HOUSE DOCKET, NO. 452 FILED ON: 1/13/2017

By Representative O'Day of West Boylston and Senator Chandler, a joint petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 1433) of James J. O'Day and Harriette L. Chandler (by vote of the town) relative to the position of director of public works in the town of West Boylston. Public Service. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act relative to the position of director of public works in the town of West Boylston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 Section 1. The second paragraph of section 3 of chapter 77 of the Acts of 2001 is hereby

2 amended by striking out the first sentence and inserting in place thereof the following 2

3 sentences:- The director of public works shall be selected on the basis of merit and qualifications.

4 The preferred candidate shall have a bachelor's degree in civil engineering or other appropriate

5 discipline, and be registered as a professional civil engineer, and possess a minimum of 8 years

- 6 of relevant professional experience in public works construction and management.
- 7 Section 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.